
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: REMOTE 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 9 May 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 20)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1250 Open a full hospital facility, including an A&E department in mid 

Wales 

 (Pages 21 - 29)  

2.2 P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken 

by them before & during the pandemic 

 (Pages 30 - 37)  

2.3 P-06-1263 Control pollution from agriculture in the parts of the Wye and 

Severn River located in Wales 

 (Pages 38 - 46)  

2.4 P-06-1268 Review the process for pre-assessed status for onshore turbines, 

which unfairly disadvantages individuals 

 (Pages 47 - 56)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, 

prawns etc) 

 (Pages 57 - 59)  

3.2 P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and 

Neurodivergent People 

 (Pages 60 - 65)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.3 P-06-1173 Give legal protection to designated Special Landscape Areas in 

Wales 

 (Pages 66 - 67)  

3.4 P-06-1201 Ban the shooting of critically endangered birds...give them the 

protection they so desperately need 

 (Pages 68 - 71)  

3.5 P-06-1218 Notify all 18 year olds who have been under social care the right 

to request their personal information 

 (Pages 72 - 74)  

3.6 P-06-1222 Ban disposable barbecues from our National Parks, National 

Nature Reserves and Welsh beaches! 

 (Pages 75 - 81)  

3.7 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement 

 (Pages 82 - 86)  

Papers to note  

 

4.1 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught 

in the Welsh education curriculum 

   

4.2 P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in 

Wales to reduce hate crimes 

 (Pages 87 - 88)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of the meeting 

   

6 Discussion on the draft Annual Report 

 (Pages 89 - 103)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
Welsh Parliament | Research Service

 

Open a full hospital facility, including 
an A&E department in mid Wales  

 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 09 May 2022 
Petitio 
Petitions Committee | 25 April 2022 

Reference: SR22/2201-5 

Petition Number: P-06-1250 

Petition title: Open a full hospital facility, including an A&E department in 
mid Wales 

Text of petition:  

The public of mid Wales currently must travel between 30 and 50 to get to 
the nearest hospital facility. 

We are relying on English hospitals and English out of hours service 
(shropdoc - www.shropdoc.org.uk) to care for our people. 

Recently ambulance times in the mid Wales area have taken up to 5 hours to 
reach patients who are obviously in difficulty, sometimes in life threatening 
circumstances. 

Our basic medical facilities in the area are struggling to cope. 

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 2.1



Title: P-06-1250 Open a full hospital facility, including an A&E department in mid Wales 

2 

1. Background 

 Current health services for the population of Powys 

Powys Teaching Health Board (THB) provides health services for 133,000 people 
living in Powys - a large rural county of 2000 square miles, approximately a 
quarter of the land mass of Wales.  

The THB itself provides care for their residents within Powys through nine 
community hospitals as well as other health and care centres and clinics. 
However, Powys has a complex set of healthcare 
[...]
ing 
retested; spreading infection in the community and subsequently dying. 
Many had DNRs placed without consultation. Communication was poor or 
non-existent. Lessons most definitely have not been learnt. Decisions taken in 
Wales which affected the people of Wales should be scrutinised in Wales. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 2.2



P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken by them before and 
during the pandemic 

2 

1. Background 

The UK Covid-19 Inquiry 

The UK Government has commissioned a statutory inquiry into the response to 
the Covid-19 pandemic. In December, it announced the former Court of Appeal 
judge Baroness Heather Hallett as chair. The chair is now consulting on draft 
terms of reference for the inquiry. The draft terms of reference say that the UK 
inquiry will consider reserved and devolved matters across the UK.  

Senedd Research published an article on 29 March 2022 ‘The UK Covid-19 inquiry: 
how will it examine the response to the pandemic in Wales’, which looks at what 
the UK inquiry is planning to do and how it might approach its work to examine 
the response to the pandemic in Wales.  

Public inquiries 

Public inquiries are independent investigations set up by government ministers. 
They can be set up following major accidents, disasters or public failures to 
examine what happened and why, what went wrong, and what can be learned. 

The Inquiries Act 2005 provides the legal basis for statutory inquiries. It enables 
Ministers in both the UK and devolved governments to set up statutory inquiries. 
When a UK Minister wants the terms of reference for an inquiry to cover Welsh 
matters, that Minister must first consult the Welsh Ministers. 

The Scottish Government has commissioned a separate statutory inquiry on the 
devolved response to the pandemic, chaired by senior judge Lady (Anna) Poole. 
The Scottish Government consulted on and set the terms of reference for this 
inquiry in 2021. The in
[...]
ices

Pack Page 35



P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken by 

them before & during the pandemic, Correspondence – Petitioners to 

Committee, 04.05.22 

 

The Welsh Assembly was established on 12 May 1999 and was based on “a more 

inclusive and consensual style of politics, and prioritised public access to its work”. The 

Senedd building was opened in 2006 and “embodies in physical form the values that 

underpinned the National Assembly, including environmental sustainability, transparency, 

and openness.”  

 

We believe that on principle, the Welsh Government should be accountable to the people of 

Wales. A reliance on a UK based Covid Inquiry conflicts with the very values that a devolved 

Wales was established upon.  

  

Scotland are having their own Inquiry and are working closely with the UK Inquiry Chair to 

avoid any duplication and/or gaps. Northern Ireland are likely to follow suit. Wales will be the 

outlier.   

  

There is strong public desire for a Covid Inquiry to be held in Wales. Not just from us but 

other key stakeholders too. In fact, had the Llywydd been allowed to vote for a Covid Inquiry 

then we would be having one. Welsh Labour MS’s should not be whipped into voting 

against. Many have privately told us that they do support calls for a Wales Covid Inquiry. In 

principle, it is the right thing to do. 

 

The Chair of the UK inquiry told us she "can only do her best to scrutinise Wales" in the UK 

Inquiry as she acknowledged how complex it will be to cover all the different policy areas 

plus these policy areas in each territory. 

 

The Prime Minister in his letter to the First Minister states "Wales will be covered where 

possible in the UK inquiry". 

 

We keep being assured by the First Minister that it's an independent inquiry but the UK 

Prime Minister is the sponsor, appoints the chair, sets the terms of reference (& can change 

them) and working practices. Whilst the FM has
[...]
Four-role-in-planning-and-development%2Fadvice-to-planning-authorities-for-planning-applications-affecting-phosphorus-sensitive-river-special-areas-of-conservation%2F%3Flang%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CLorna.Scurlock%40senedd.wales%7C2de77726c9794765c65308d9eaf6772b%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C637799166539625621%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=naOG8SzQnxzFKu87gRfJwKhZo4JcPrgkxFjVm6%2F0DXM%3D&reserved=0


P-06-1263 Control pollution from agriculture in the parts of the Wye and Severn River in Wales 

5 

 Controlling manure spreading according to the 
phosphate load in the ground 

The Minister highlights the Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) 
(Wales) Regulations 2021 which phase in limits on the amount of nutrients, 
including nitrogen and phosphorus, that can be applied to land. 

She emphasises it’s an offence to cause or knowingly permit discharge of 
polluting matter or solid waste matter into controlled waters without NRW’s 
permission. 

The regulations have been controversial. Farmers have said they’re “draconian” 
and “punitive”, but environmentalists argue they’re long overdue and will help 
stop “catastrophic” environmental damage. 

The Senedd voted to review the regulations in June 2020 and the Economy, 
Trade and Rural Affairs (ETRA) Committee is currently undertaking that review 
(see below). 

NFU Cymru brought a legal challenge against the regulations. Four grounds of 
challenge were relied upon but were dismissed by the Court. This included that 
the Welsh Ministers acted unreasonably and unlawfully by failing to take account 
of all relevant evidence, and took account of irrelevant evidence before taking a 
final decision to introduce the regulations. 

This Senedd Research article provides further background to the regulations. 

 Monitoring phosphate levels 

The Minister notes that NRW monitors phosphate levels in river SACs and refers to 
the comp
[...]
0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1263 
Ein cyf/Our ref LG/00138/22 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 

 

1 April 2022 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 3 March, regarding the petition P-06-1263 and the control of 
pollution from agriculture in parts of the rivers Wye and Severn.  

Agricultural pollution is detrimental to the environment and to public health. It affects water 
quality across the whole of Wales. Evidence of poor practice and pollution is not restricted 
to one area or farm type and agricultural pollution is one of the main reasons waterbodies 
fail to meet good status requirements.  

In January 2021, I introduced the Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) 
(Wales) Regulations 2021 to help tackle this issue across Wales.  The Economy, Trade and 
Rural Affairs Committee are currently undertaking a review of the regulations and have 
received evidence from external stakeholders. I will also be providing evidence at the 
appropriate time when the ongoing judicial review of those regulations has concluded.    

To address the individual points of the petition text in order: 

1. Introduce an immediate moratorium of any new intensive poultry units in the Wye and
Severn catchment areas located in Wales.

Natural Resources Wales (NRW) has provided a planning position statement which
recommends any proposed new development which might otherwise result in increasing
the amount of phosphate within the Wye Special Area of Conservation (SAC), either by
direct or indirect discharges, must be able to demonstrate phosphate neutrality or
betterment.

Pack Page 44

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


This process ensures livestock units which require planning permission have mitigating 
measures to ensure they are phosphate neutral. 

2. Strictly control manure spreading according to the phosphate load in the ground.

The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021 limit 
the spreading of livestock manures to 170kg of Nitrogen per hectare annually, averaged 
across the holding. This limit applies to all farms in Wales from 1 January 2023 and 
restricts the level of phosphate able to be applied to land from livestock manures.  

Nutrients should not be applied to land where there is not a crop requirement. It is an 
offence to cause or knowingly permit a discharge of polluting matter or solid waste 
matter into controlled waters, including groundwater and surface waters, without proper 
authority from Natural Resources Wales.  

3. Monitor phosphate levels.

Monitoring of phosphate levels within rivers is undertaken as part of the Special Areas of 
Conservation (SAC) process designated under the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), this monitoring is undertaken by Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW). In January 2021 NRW published a report which presented an 
assessment of compliance against recently tightened phosphorus water quality targets 
for SAC rivers.  

In response to NRW’s findings, the Welsh Government has established a SAC Rivers 
Oversight Group. The aim of the group is to maintain and enhance the resilience of 
Wales’ riverine Special Areas of Conservation, to protect ecosystems and the 
environmental, social and economic benefits they provide. Specifically, the Group will 
provide strategic direction and guidance to the Welsh Government, regulators and 
delivery organisations to support in the identification of potential solutions and deli
[...]
rnment Bill and its provisions do not apply to Wales.  

I have no further update for you at this time with regards consequential amendments to the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006, beyond confirming officials are engaging with Defra on this 
matter. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 59

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and 

Neurodivergent People 

 

This petition was submitted by Caley Crahart, having collected a total of 158 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

I am a student with fibromyalgia and C-PTSD. Having the ability to access my 

course remotely greatly benefitted both my physical and mental health. 

Other disabled and neurodivergent people have had similar experiences and 

would like the option to continue accessing their courses in this manner. 

The Senedd should ensure the right to remote access to education, and 

further should enshrine in law the responsibility of educational institutions 

to dedicate complete commitment to creating an accessible, inclusive 

environment. Refusal of this robs disabled and neurodivergent people of the 

life and liberty we deserve. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cardiff Central 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 3.2



Tŷ Afon, Ffordd Bedwas 
Bedwas, Caerffili,  
CF83 8WT 

Tŷ Afon, Bedwas Road 
Bedwas, Caerphilly 
CF83 8WT  

029 2085 9696 www.hefcw.ac.uk  
 

Mr Rob Humphreys 
Cadeirydd | Chair 
 

Dr David Blaney 
Prif Weithredwr | Chief Executive 

 
 

 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh and in English 

 

 
26 April 2022 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
 
Dear Mr Sargeant 
 
Petition P-06-125
[...]
gher-education-students.pdf


 
 

    
 

We hope our two-part response will provide you with sufficient information and 
assurance of our actions, and the actions of universities and colleges, to provide and 
continue to develop digital teaching and learning opportunities.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rob Humphreys 
 

Pack Page 65



P-06-1173 Give legal protection to designated Special Landscape Areas in 

Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Vale Communities For Future Generations, 

having collected a total of 416 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

In response to our Climate Emergency we ask the Welsh Government to 

safeguard Special Landscape Areas for future generations. 

 

SLAs are areas of high landscape importance for environmental, physical, 

visual, cultural or historical value and may be unique, exceptional or 

distinctive but they are NOT PROTECTED. 

 

Their ancient woodlands, rare species, special areas of habitat or the setting 

in which they exist are vulnerable to new roads, business parks or other 

damaging developments. 

 

Additional Information: 

An example of an SLA at risk is in and around the conservation village of 

Pendoylan in the Ely Valley through which the Vale of Glamorgan Council 

propose building a new freight road. This road will destroy ancient woodland 

and endangered wildlife habitat as well pollute the air and water courses on 

which this SLA depends. 

 

Sadly, being a Special Landscape Area carries no protection so planners and 

developers are at liberty to develop whatever schemes they wish. 

 

We call on the Welsh Government to be mindful of their commitment to 

environmental and climate change policies and of their responsibilities to the 

Wellbeing of the Future Generations Act. 

 

The unique areas of Wales that have already been identified as Special 

Landscape Areas need urgent legal protection. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Vale of Glamorgan  

 South Wales Central     

Pac
[...]
f such a high 
standard that adoption of a SLA policy would mean that the whole authority area is 
designated and thereby counteracting against the special landscape features, 
characteristics and qualities of local significance.  These authorities usually opt to pursue a 
criterion-based policy approach to local landscape protection.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 67

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


 

Taken as a whole I am confident that the strength of protection for valued local landscapes 
is available to local planning authorities.   
 
The current influence of SLA policy is appropriate and it is meeting its policy objectives, I do 
not consider that there is a need, at this point, to strengthen the policy.   
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

  
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change   

Pack Page 68



P-06-1201 Ban the shooting of critically endangered birds...give them the 

protection they so desperately need 

 

This petition was submitted by Robert Curtis, having collected a total of 122 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

It is absolutely shocking that some of our most endangered birds, including 

Woodcock, Pochard, Black Grouse and Snipe are still allowed to be shot in 

Wales. 

These species are currently on the RED and AMBER list of birds of 

conservation concern 4. That means that they are currently of the highest 

conservation priority in the UK. 

We fully understand that shooting may not be the main cause of their 

decline, but at the moment when they need maximum protection allowing 

them to be shot is madness. 

 

Additional Information: 

We are calling for a complete ban on the shooting of all birds on the red and 

amber list of conservation concern 4. 

Experts are collating ecological and scientific evidence on the health of a 

species, but the law and gun lobby choose to ignore the facts. 

There are around only 200 Black Grouse surviving in Wa
[...]
not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-1000 & P-05-1080 
Ein cyf/Our ref JMEWL/00710/22 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

25 April 2022 
 
Dear Jack, 
 
Petition P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught 
in the Welsh education curriculum  
 
Petition P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in 
Wales to reduce hate crimes  
 
Thank you for your letter of 30 March in relation to the Committee’s consideration of the 
petitions and requesting an update on the progress in implementing the recommendations 
contained within the Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Communities, Contributions and 
Cynefin in the New Curriculum Working Group report. 
 
The Welsh Government accepted all the recommendations contained in Professor Charlotte 
Williams OBE report in March 2021 and, to reflect the importance we place on taking this 
work forward, addressing the report’s recommendations is one of the Welsh Government’s 
Programme for Government Commitments.  
 
I am proud that Wales is leading the way by becoming the first part of the UK to make it 
mandatory to teach Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic histories and experiences in the 
curriculum. This will ensure our young people develop an understanding of theirs and each 
other’s identities and make connections with people, places and histories elsewhere in 
Wales and across the world. It will reinforce the importance of teaching past and present 
experiences and contributions of ethnic minority peoples as part of the story of Wales across 
the curriculum. 
 
In autumn 2021, the statements of what matters for Humanities within the Curriculum for 
Wales were strengthened, following consultation to ensure the study of Welsh history in all 
its diversity and complexity is both explicit and compulsory for schools and settings. They 
now state: 
 
“Through consistent exposure to the story of their locality and the stor
[...]
ions, 
we are also ensuring that discussions in this important area of work continue and that the 
outputs from the report are embedded in schools. The current conversation is focused on 
supporting teachers to teach Welsh, Black and Asian Minority Ethnic histories and will aim 
to draw out positive case studies, identify barriers and gain an understanding of what further 
support might be required by teachers. 
 
Professor Williams continues to play a pivotal role in supporting the Welsh Government in 
taking forward the recommendations. Professor Williams has also been assisting 
Qualifications Wales in their “Qualified for the Future” academic advisory group, identifying 
the need to think about diversity and multiculturalism across all subjects. Work is continuing 
in this area to develop the framework and guidance required to support the development of 
qualifications that fully reflect a genuine and authentic approach to Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic perspectives. 
 
Moving forward, good progress has been made on professional learning, mentoring and 
resources, through strong stakeholder engagement and partnerships, and my priority now 
is to continue to make further progress in these areas this year. 
 
I hope this update reassures you that this important element of work continues to be driven 
forward at pace. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Pack Page 88

https://gov.wales/professional-teaching-awards-cymru/about-awards
https://gov.wales/initial-teacher-education-black-asian-and-minority-ethnic-recruitment-plan-html


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 89

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1250 Open a full hospital facility, including an A&E department in mid Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 31 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 March 2022

	2.2 P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken by them before & during the pandemic
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 14 April 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 4 May 2022

	2.3 P-06-1263 Control pollution from agriculture in the parts of the Wye and Severn River located in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 01 April 2022

	2.4 P-06-1268 Review the process for pre-assessed status for onshore turbines, which unfairly disadvantages individuals
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 25 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 2 May 2022 (only available in Welsh)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 2 May 2022 (For Members only)

	3.1 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns etc)
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 26 April 2022

	3.2 P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and Neurodivergent People
	Correspondence from the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales, 26 April 2022

	3.3 P-06-1173 Give legal protection to designated Special Landscape Areas in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 25 March 2022

	3.4 P-06-1201 Ban the shooting of critically endangered birds...give them the protection they so desperately need
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 31 March 2022

	3.5 P-06-1218 Notify all 18 year olds who have been under social care the right to request their personal information
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 05 January 2022

	3.6 P-06-1222 Ban disposable barbecues from our National Parks, National Nature Reserves and Welsh beaches!
	Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales, 18 February 2022
	Correspondence from North Wales Fire and Rescue Service, 21 March 2022
	Correspondence from Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service, 24  March 2022

	3.7 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 26 April 2022
	Correspondence from the Vale for Glamorgan Council, 06 April 2022

	4.2 P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in Wales to reduce hate crimes
	6 Discussion on the draft Annual Report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 9 May 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12835 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Heledd Fychan MS (In place of Luke Fletcher MS) 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Steven Williams (Official) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Committee welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

Apologies were received from Luke Fletcher MS.  

Heledd Fychan MS attended the meeting as substitute for Luke Fletcher MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1250 Open a full hospital facility, including an A&E department in mid 

Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and acknowledged the genuine concerns raised 

by the petitioner. Whilst there is little further the Committee can do to take the petition 

forward, they agreed it was important to bring the concerns and the Minister’s 

response to the attention of the Health and Social Care Committee. The Committee 

agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for raising the issue. 

In doing so Members also agreed to: 

 write to Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to highlight the petition 

and forward the correspondence received from the Minister and the petitioner; 

and  

 notify the petitioner of their local and regional Members should they wish to 

raise the issue with them directly. 

 

2.2 P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken by 

them before & during the pandemic  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed that this is a highly emotive issue. 

Members agreed to write back to the First Minister asking him to provide the 

Committee with an updated response now that the latest information about the role of 

the Prime Minister regarding the terms of reference has been received. 

 

2.3 P-06-1263 Control pollution from agriculture in the parts of the Wye and Severn 

River located in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to Chair of the Economy, 

Trade and Rural Affairs Committee who is currently undertaking a review of the Water 

Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021 regulation 



 

 

review, to ask whether the issues raised by the petition would be considered as part of 

that work. 

 

2.4 P-06-1268 Review the process for pre-assessed status for onshore turbines, 

which unfairly disadvantages individuals  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to   

write back to the Minister to ask why the guidance to support the delivery of Future 

Wales has not yet been published to support the decision-making process and for 

clarification on the timescale for publication. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns 

etc)  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Minister’s response which 

highlights the progress of the   Animal Welfare (Sentience) Bill and that officials are 

engaging with Defra on this matter. In light of the ongoing work on the issue the 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

3.2 P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and Neurodivergent 

People  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed keep a watching brief pending the 

second stage of the report from the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales. 

 

3.3 P-06-1173 Give legal protection to designated Special Landscape Areas in Wales  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 



 

 

He remains a councillor for Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council until close of 

play on 9 May 2022 

 

The Committee considered the petition and, given the Minister’s firm response that the 

current Special Landscape Areas policy framework provides sufficient protection, 

Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner, whilst encouraging 

individual Members of the Senedd to raise concerns when they arise. 

 

3.4 P-06-1201 Ban the shooting of critically endangered birds...give them the 

protection they so desperately need  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He is a Member of the British Association for Shooting and Conservation.  

The Committee considered the petition and, given that the Welsh Government 

acknowledge the need for a review of legislation around protecting biodiversity but 

have no plans to do so at this point, Members agreed to thank the petitioner and close 

the petition.  

 

The Committee also agreed to note Heledd Fychan MS’s view that given the 

acknowledgement of the need to review legislation, it should happen as part of the 

response to the climate, nature and biodiversity emergency.  

 

3.5 P-06-1218 Notify all 18 year olds who have been under social care the right to 

request their personal information  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services asking that the Committee receives a copy of the letter once 

it’s been sent to all Local Authorities. 



 

 

3.6 P-06-1222 Ban disposable barbecues from our National Parks, National Nature 

Reserves and Welsh beaches!  

The Committee considered the petition and in light of the evidence received that 

disposable BBQs are not seen as a huge problem from a fire safety perspective, and a 

ban would be difficult to enforce, the Committee agreed to thank the petitioner for 

raising the issue and closed the petition. 

In doing so, the Committee urged the people of Wales and anyone who comes to visit 

this summer to use disposable barbecues in a safe way, and to dispose of them 

properly, ensuring that safety comes first, and that everyone can enjoy the national 

parks and our wonderful nature reserves and beaches across Wales. 

 

3.7 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement  

Steven Williams, Citizen Engagement Manager, gave an overview of a recent 

engagement with care experienced parents across Wales, sharing some of the key 

themes which were highlighted. He thanked all 24 individuals who contributed and 

shared their often-difficult experiences. Jack Sargeant MS and Chair of the Petitions 

Committee and Committee Member Buffy Williams MS shared their humbling 

experience of listening to care experienced parents being supported by Voices from 

Care and thanked them for their time and for sharing their experiences. 

The Committee has invited the Deputy Minister for Social Services to attend a future 

meeting. 

 

4.1 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught in the 

Welsh education curriculum  

The paper was noted. 



 

 

4.2 P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in 

Wales to reduce hate crimes  

The paper was noted. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Discussion on the draft Annual Report  

The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to some minor changes. The 

draft report will be considered again at a future meeting. 


